
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 27th November, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9 February 2023 (Pages 3 - 4) 

  
4   Freedom of the City Nomination (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Report of Executive Director (Strategy and Change) 

  
5   Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places - Polling Stations (Pages 9 

- 32) 
 Report of Executive Director (Strategy and Change) 

  
6   Exclusion of the Public  
  

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  

7   Honorary Alderman Nominations (Pages 33 - 42) 
 Report of Executive Director (Strategy and Change) 

 
 
 
 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of General Purposes Committee: 
Cllr D Jones (Chair), Cllr C Campbell (Vice-Chair), Cllr J Courtenay, Cllr G Leroy, Cllr 
A Line, Cllr R McMullan, Cllr K Murphy, Cllr D Nelson and Cllr M O'Connor 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 9th February, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor A Line (Chair) 
 Councillors A Jones (Vice-Chair), J Courtenay, T Cox, M Dent, 

K Evans, D Jarvis and M Kelly 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors   
R Harris 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.30 pm 
 
  

676   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Thompson (no substitute). 
  

677   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

678   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

679   Review of the Constitution  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) presenting the revised Council Procedure Rules and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules for adoption by Council.  
  
The Rules had been reviewed following consultation with the political groups on 
the Council and the non-aligned Councillors and in the light of the feedback from 
the Informal meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 16th January 
2023. The report also presented the terms of reference for the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and dealt with the appointment of Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and Council 
Procedure Rules (Appendices A and B to the submitted report), be adopted for 
implementation at the beginning of the Municipal Year 2023/24 

  

3

3



 
 

 
 

2. That the Terms of Reference for the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(Appendix C to the report), be approved. 
  
3. That the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) be authorised to appoint Deputy 
Electoral Registration Officers to carry out his powers and duties either in full or 
part in accordance with section 52(2) of the Representation of the People Act 
1983. 

  
4. That the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly (to include the 
transfer of the relevant provisions in the existing Council Procedure Rules to 
other parts of the Constitution as appropriate). 
  
  

680   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
  
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the grounds 
that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

681   Freedom of the City Nomination  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) relating to a nomination received from a member of the public, 
supported by the Group Leaders, to confer the Freedom of the City of Southend-
on-Sea to Mr David Stanley BEM who has rendered eminent service to the City. 
  
The Committee also considered a nomination to confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman on Mr Andrew Moring who had served for at least 15 years and who 
had rendered eminent services to the Council. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That, pursuant to Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Council be recommended to confer the title of Honorary Alderman Mr Andrew 
Moring.  Further that a Special Council meeting be convened at a date to be 
determined, to confer the honour and present the Honorary Alderman badge. 
  
2. That pursuant to Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Council be recommended to confer the Freedom of the City of Southend-on-Sea 
on Mr David Stanley BEM in recognition of the eminent and outstanding service 
he has rendered to the City of Southend-on-Sea.  Further that a Special meeting 
of the Council be convened at a date to be determined, to confer the honour and 
to present the ceremonial scroll. 
  

Chairman:  
 
 

4



z 

 

 

 
1. Executive Summary   

 
For the General Purposes Committee to consider a proposal by Anna Firth 
MP, supported by the Group Leaders, to confer the Freedom of the City of 
Southend-on-Sea on Mr Kevin Andrew Maher. 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That, pursuant to Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Council be recommended to confer the Freedom of the City of 
Southend-on-Sea on Mr Kevin Andrew Maher in recognition of the 
eminent and outstanding services he has rendered to the City and 
Southend United Football Club. 

 
2.2  That Kevin Andrew Maher be presented with a ceremonial scroll at a 

Special Council meeting to be arranged. 
  
3. Background 

 
3.1 S.249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 gives the Council the power to 

confer the title of Honorary Freeman on a person of distinction and a person 
who in the opinion of the local authority has rendered eminent services to the 
City. A special Council meeting must be convened for this purpose and the 
resolution passed by not less two thirds of the Council voting on it. 

 
3.2 Mr Maher has been associated with Southend United Football club since 

1998 when he joined Southend United from Tottenham Hotspur and quickly 
made his mark, making 18 appearances during his first season.  

 

Meeting:   General Purposes Committee 
Date:  27th November 2023 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  No 
Title of Report: Freedom of the City – Kevin Andrew Maher 

Executive Director: Claire Shuter – (Executive Director of Strategy and 
Change) 

Report Author: Robert Harris – Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Cox (Leader of the Council) 

Agenda 
Item No.

5

4



3.3 During his ten years as a Southend player Mr Maher made over 420 
appearances for the club and captained Southend to promotion twice, from 
League Two to the Championship, in successive seasons. 
 

3.4 Following a 22-year playing career, which included 585 first team 
appearances, Mr Maher became a coach and in October 2015 he returned 
to Southend in a coaching capacity, assisting the under 21s and youth teams 
at the club and at the end of November 2015, he was appointed the U21s 
manager of the club.  After a short absence, he returned to Southend in 
October 2021 as Head Coach.  Since that time, he came close to the 
promotion play-offs twice.  The team would also be towards the top of the 
National League, if it were not for the current 10 point deduction due to 
circumstances out of Mr Maher’s control. 

 
3.5 In early 2023, with the club facing considerable difficulties off the field (non-

payment of staff and players) he had a run of 5 wins from 6 matches and 
was awarded National League Manager of the Month in February 2023. 
 

3.6 During a recent period at the Boots and Laces training ground the team were 
without running water or a working toilet, Mr Maher used his own money to 
hire more appropriate, hygienic premises. 

 
3.7 In summary, Anna Firth MP considers that Mr Maher’s commitment to the 

club and the City has gone far above and beyond that of what one could 
reasonably accept from a normal coach and believes to confer the honour of 
Freedom of the City would be an appropriate reward for a man who has 
given so much to Southend. 
   

4. Reasons for Decision 
 

4.1. To make a recommendation to Council to confer the Freedom of the City of 
Southend-on-Sea on Mr Kevin Andrew Maher. 

  
5. Other Options  
 
5.1. None 

    
6. Financial Implications  

 
6.1. The Council has the power under Section 249(9) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to spend a reasonable sum as thought fit for the purpose of 
conferring the honour of Freedom of the City.  
 

6.2. It is proposed to present a ceremonial scroll to Mr Maher, with the costs to 
be met from existing budget provision. 
 

7. Legal Implications  
 
7.1. As set out in the report. 

 
  

6



8. Policy Context 
 
8.1 None 

 
9. Carbon Impact  
 
9.1. None 
   
10. Equalities  
 
10.1. None 

 
11. Consultation  

 
11.1. Group Leaders 
  
12. Report Authorisation 
 

This report has been approved for publication by: 

 Name: Date: 
S151 Officer  Joe Chesterton 14th November 

2023 
Monitoring Officer  Kim Sawyer 15th November 

2023 
Executive Director(s) 
 

Claire Shuter 14th November 
2023 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Cllr Cox 17th November 
2023 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary   

 
1.1. The Representation of the People Act 1983 (‘1983 Act’) places a duty on the 

Council to divide the City into polling districts and designate polling places 
for the districts. The Council has a duty to keep these polling arrangements 
under review.  

 
1.2. The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a number of changes to 

the 1983 Act in respect of the way reviews must be undertaken. Under the 
2006 Act, the Council is required to undertake a review of polling districts 
and polling places/stations within their area on a four yearly cycle. The last 
general review in Southend was completed on 9th January 2019.  

 
1.3. The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a change 

to the timing of the statutory reviews. The next compulsory review has to 
take place within a 16 month period between 1st October 2023 and 31st 
January 2025. 

 
1.4. This report sets out the results of the consultation regarding the polling 

districts and polling places that fall within the City and the recommendations 
of the Returning Officer in respect of the responses received. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That that the recommendations of the Returning Officer in Appendix 2 

to this report be endorsed and the current polling districts and polling 
places/stations remain unchanged pending the completion of the ward 
boundary review. 

 
 
 

Meeting:   General Purposes Committee 
Date:  27 November 2023 
Classification:  Part 1  
Key Decision:  N/A 
Title of Report: Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places/Polling 

Stations 

Executive Director: Claire Shuter (Executive Director of Strategy and Change) 
Report Author: Colin Gamble (Head of Democratic and Electoral Services) 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Moyies (Cabinet Member for Public Health, 

Adult Social Care and Constitutional Affairs) 

Agenda 
Item No.

9

5



3. 
[...]
it. The number of suppliers in this region have reduced, putting pressures 
on the availability of suitable units. This form of accommodation is less than 
satisfactory in comparison with most of the buildings used as polling stations 
and problems are often experienced with the use of portable buildings at 
election time, such as: 

 
• limited in size and location; 
• difficult to site in certain locations; 
• limited facilities for polling staff; 
• suitability in cold/wet/inclement weather; 
• poor public perception; 
• power supply limitations; 
• prone to vandalism 

 
3.10 The Electoral Commission recommends that there should be a minimum of 

one polling station for every 2,250 electors voting in person. This is lower 
than the level set out in previous guidance, but has been set to reflect the 
additional requirements of the polling station process, both for polling station 
staff and electors as a result of changes made by the Elections Act 2022, 
particularly in relation to voter ID. Generally, where elector numbers are of 
concern and exceed the recommended threshold, the best solution is the 
addition of a further polling station within the same polling place. In the case 
of the last election, 17 out of the 66 buildings used were double polling 
stations. 

 
The Review Process 
 
3.11 In undertaking the review, local authorities are required to: 
 

• Publish a notice of holding a review. 
• Seek representations from such persons that it thinks have particular 

expertise in relation to access to premises or facilities for persons with 
any type of disability.  

• Consider the proposals of the Returning Officer. 

11



• On completion of the review, complete and adopt revised arrangements, 
which must be published. 

 
3.12 The formal consultation on existing polling districts and polling 

places/stations (Appendix 1) commenced on 2nd October 2023 upon the 
publication of a notice seeking comments by 30th October. Details of the 
review were publicised through the Council’s website (via the “Your Say 
Southend” consultation portal) and a public notice in the local the press and 
comments were sought from the local Members of Parliament, Southend 
Councillors and a number of other individuals/organisations.  

 
3.13 Only two representations were received in response to the consultation 

exercise. A copy of the Returning Officer’s responses to these suggestions 
are attached at Appendix 2 to this report. A map and photographs (taken 
from Google Street view) showing the suggested changes is attached at 
Appendix 3 to this report. These are in relation to the location of the portable 
polling station for polling district WHZ within Chalkwell Ward and the 
relocation of the polling place/station for polling district WV within Blenheim 
Park Ward. 

 
3.14 Councillors are asked to be mindful that over the years, much work has been 

undertaken to ensure that the polling arrangements are convenient to 
electors across the City. There have been a number of improvements made 
to polling districts and places/stations following the previous reviews in 2014 
and 2019. Any amendments recommended following these reviews have 
been implemented. After each election, observations received from the 
Returning Officer, polling station inspectors and presiding officers are 
considered and used to implement any necessary changes. This feedback 
has helped to highlight premises where additional measures are required 
from the simple provision of more direction signage to the installation of 
ramps, or even a change in a polling place. An access survey was 
undertaken in respect of all of the buildings used as polling stations as part 
of the last review and prior to the last election. The findings have resulted in 
some accessibility improvements to a number of the buildings. 

 
3.15 In January 2024, the Council will begin the ward boundary review as 

required by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England. As a 
consequence of the review, the Council will need to carry out a full review of 
the polling districts and the location of polling places/stations to serve each 
polling district. This exercise will commence following the publication of the 
Commission’s final recommendations in July 2025. In the light of this the 
Commission has recommended that a light touch approach be taken in 
respect of the current polling review.  

 
4. Other Options  
 
4.1. A number of alternative premises have been considered for use as polling 

stations and recommendations made accordingly where it is felt that an 
alternative would provide better voting arrangements or the premises 
concerned would improve accessibility.  

 

12



 
5. Financial Implications  

 
5.1. There is no separate budget provision for the costs of carrying out the 

review. These have been met from existing budgets. 
 

6. Legal Implications  
 
6.1. These are addressed in paragraphs 1.1 to 1.3 of the report. 
 
7. Policy Context 
 
8.1 This supports the Council’s Vision in becoming an excellent and high 

performing organisation. 
 

8. Carbon Impact  
 
8.1. The location of polling stations closer to residential properties can help to 

reduce car journeys. 
   
9. Equalities  
 
9.1. Local authorities have a duty to review the accessibility of all polling places to 

disabled voters and ensure that every polling place, and prospective polling 
place, for which it is responsible is accessible to disabled voters ‘so far as is 
reasonable and practicable’. 

 
9.2. In preparation for the City Council elections in 2023, all the polling stations 

were assessed against an accessibility checklist provided by the Electoral 
Commission and a risk assessment was undertaken. As a result of this 
exercise a number of accessibility adjustments were made to the polling 
stations. 

 
9.3 All polling staff receive equalities training as part of the mandatory staff 

training for each election.  
 

10. Consultation  
 

10.1 This is set out in paragraphs 3.11 to 3.14 of this report. 
  
11. Appendices   

 
Appendix 1: Existing polling districts and polling places/stations 
Appendix 2: Report of Returning Officer in respect of suggestions 
Appendix 3: Plans of polling districts and photographs of suggested locations 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 
Report Authorisation: 
 

This report has been approved for publication by: 

 Name: Date: 
S151 Officer  Joe Chesterton 14 November 

2023 
Monitoring Officer  Kim Sawyer 13 November 

2023 
Executive Director(s) 
 

Claire Shuter 14 November 
2023 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Cllr Moyies 17th November 
2023 

 

14



Southend on Sea City Council 
 

Electoral Administration and Registration Act 2013 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places/Stations 2023 

 
 

Ward Polling 
District 

Polling Place 
(this is taken from polling stations 2023) 

Elector 
Count 

No. of 
Postal 
Votes 

Net No. 
of 

Voters 

Belfairs WCZ-1 Booth 1, John Wesley Hall, Belfairs Methodist 
Church, Eastwood Road North, SS9 4NG 

1,591 269 1,322 

Belfairs WCZ-2 Booth 2, John Wesley Hall, Belfairs Methodist 
Church, Eastwood Road North, SS9 4NG 

1,222 229 993 

Belfairs WDZ-1 Booth 1, St. Aidans Church Hall, The Fairway, Leigh-
on-Sea, SS9 4QW 

1,548 319 1,229 

Belfairs WDZ-2 Booth 2, St. Aidans Church Hall, The Fairway, Leigh-
on-Sea, SS9 4QW 

1,184 249 935 

Belfairs WW Portable Polling Station, Bonchurch Park, 
Manchester Drive,  SS9 3ES 

603 96 507 

Belfairs WZ The Redeemed Christian Church of God (RCCG), 
Throne of Grace, 39 Elmsleigh Drive, SS9 3DW 

1,150 204 946 

Blenheim WT Chalkwell Park Methodist Church Hall, Eastwood 
Lane South, Westcliff-on-Sea, SS0 9XF 

1,765 288 1,477 

Blenheim WU Darlinghurst Primary School, Pavilion Drive, Leigh-
on-Sea, SS9 3JS 

1,617 257 1,360 

Blenheim WV St James the Great Church, Elmsleigh Drive, Leigh-
on-Sea, SS9 3DP 

1,491 256 1,235 

Blenheim WX Blenheim Children`s Centre, Willow Room, 
Blenheim Chase, SS9
[...]
 intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9 February 2023
	4 Freedom of the City Nomination
	5 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places - Polling Stations
	Appendix 1 - List of Wards, Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Appendix 2 - Report of RO on WHZ Suggestion 2023
	Appendix 2 - Report of RO on WV Suggestion
	Appendix 3 - Plan of Suggestion for WHZ
	Appendix 3 - Plan of Suggestion for WV

	7 Honorary Alderman Nominations
	Alderman Nom Form
	Aldermen Nom Form




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 27th November, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Jones (Chair) 
 Councillors C Campbell (Vice-Chair), J Courtenay, T Cox*, G Leroy, 

A Line, R McMullan and K Murphy 
 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor D Cowan 

C Shuter, K Sawyer, C Gamble and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 6.50 pm 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nelson (substitute: Cllr Cox) 
and Councillor O’Connor (no substitute). 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(i) Councillor Cowan – Agenda Item No. 7 (Honorary Alderman Nominations) - one 
of the nominees is a member of his synagogue; 
  
(ii) Councillor Courtenay – Agenda Item No. 7 (Honorary Alderman Nominations) - 
one of the nominees is well-known to him; 
  
(iii) Councillor Cox – Agenda Item No. 4 (Freedom of the City Nomination) – Is a 
season ticket holder at Southend Untied Football Club and Agenda Item No. 7 
(Honorary Alderman Nomination) – As Leader of the Conservative Group has 
signed off one of the nominations for honorary alderman; 
  
(iv) Councillor Line – Agenda Item No. 4 (Freedom of the City Nomination) – 
Founder of fans supporting foodbank that works closely with Southend United 
Football Club; and 
  
(v) Councillor McMullan – Agenda Item No. 4 (Freedom of the City Nomination) – 
Is a long-standing season ticket holder at Southend Untied Football Club although 
is not a holder this year and Agenda Item No. 7 (Honorary Alderman Nomination) 
– one of the nominees for honorary alderman is a resident in the ward he 
represents and is well-known to him. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9 February 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9 February 2023, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  

4   Freedom of the City Nomination  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Change) relating to the nomination received, to confer the Freedom of the City on 
Mr Kevin Maher. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That pursuant to Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council 
be recommended to confer the Freedom of the City of Southend-on-Sea on Mr 
Kevin Maher, in recognition of his eminent and outstanding public service he has 
rendered to Southend United Football Club and the City of Southend-on-Sea.  
  
2. That a Special meeting of the Council be convened in the New Year, to confer 
the honour and to present Mr Kevin Maher with a ceremonial scroll. 
  

5   Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places - Polling Stations  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Change) setting out the results of the consultation regarding the polling districts 
and polling places that fall within the City and the recommendations of the 
Returning Officer in respect of the responses received. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That that the recommendations of the Returning Officer, as set out in Appendix 2 
to the submitted report be endorsed and that the current polling districts and 
polling places/stations remain unchanged pending the completion of the ward 
boundary review. 
  

6   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the grounds 
that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

7   Honorary Alderman Nominations  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Change) relating to the Honorary Alderman nominations received. 
  
 



 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
  
That, pursuant to Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council 
be recommended to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on Mr Roger Weaver 
and Mr Mike Royston and that a Special Meeting of the Council be convened in 
the New Year, to confer the honours. 
 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 


